Charlotte Water Charlotte, NC

Franklin Water Treatment Plant Clearwell Improvements

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed Bids for the construction of the **Franklin Water Treatment Plant Clearwell Improvements** will be received, by the Contracts Administration Section of Charlotte Water in the First Floor Conference Room located at 5100 Brookshire Boulevard, Charlotte, NC 28216 until **2:00 P.M.** local time on **June 15, 2023**, at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read. The Project consists of installation of large diameter (72 to 120 inch) pipes, valves and fittings at the Franklin Water Treatment Plant Clearwells.

As a courtesy, the public may also view the bid opening via Microsoft Teams by calling 1-872-256-4172 (Phone Conference ID: 604 765 849#) or by clicking the following link:

https://teams.microsoft.com/dl/launcher.html?url=%2F_%23%2Fl%2Fmeetupjoin%2F19%3Ameeting_ZTBkYTk0YjYtYTk0Yi00NGFiLThlNjltNmM5ZjhmNmFiOGJm%40thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2 522Tid%2522%253a%25223392a0ee-6ccb-49c5-94b5-f5e6d8a665d6%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25226db06410-0fe0-4b39-911d-b457529f31d9%2522%257d%26anon%3Dtrue&type=meetup-join&deeplinkId=a0814b6c-ef85-4921-9f9c-6b9daa5b9d0a&directDl=true&msLaunch=true&enableMobilePage=true&suppressPrompt=true

CLTWater is not responsible for technical difficulties experienced by those attending via Teams because this option is a courtesy for the public.

Anyone attending the bid opening in-person must adhere to the following:

a. Individuals experiencing COVID symptoms should find a replacement to attend the bid opening.

b. Attendees should adhere to any special directions regarding seating or other requirements as stated by the Procurement Officer.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is:

Hazen and Sawyer

9101 Southern Pine Blvd.

Charlotte, NC 28273

Contact: Michael Benchich / Email: mbenchich@hazenandsawyer.com

Cost: \$250

Prospective Bidders may obtain copies of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office.

Owner complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act and will provide Bidding Documents in alternative format upon a 72-hour written request. Reasonable accommodations and auxiliary aids will also be provided upon a 72-hour written request.

Addenda, clarifications, and all other related information will be posted on Charlotte Water's Vendor and Contractor Opportunities website at charlottewater.org. Prospective Bidders are responsible for checking the Charlotte Water website to obtain the latest information.

A pre-bid conference and site visit will be held in-person at **2:00 P.M.** local time on **May 17, 2023**, at **Charlotte Water** located in the First Floor Conference Room located at 5100 Brookshire Boulevard, Charlotte, NC 28216. The Franklin Water Treatment Plant site visit will be held immediately following

the pre-bid meeting. Attendance at the pre-bid conference is highly encouraged but is not mandatory. A photo ID is required to attend the meeting.

Pre-bid meeting attendees will not be granted access to view the Franklin Water Treatment Plant beyond the scheduled site visit meeting time.

Anyone attending the pre-bid meeting in-person in accordance with Section 1 must adhere to the following:

- a. Individuals experiencing COVID symptoms should find a replacement to attend the pre-bid meeting.
- b. Attendees should adhere to any special directions regarding seating or other requirements as stated by the Procurement Officer.

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with Article 8 of the Instructions to Bidders.

The City provides equal opportunity and encourages small business participation in contracts. The Minority Business Enterprise (MWSBE) Established Goal for this project has been set at 6.00%. For questions concerning M/SBE participation on this project, or to obtain copies of the CBI policy, call 704-336-4138 or visit <u>www.charlottebusinessinclusion.com</u>.

This project contains sensitive information as defined by Charlotte Water. Therefore, all companies (i.e. General Contractors, Electrical Subcontractors, vendors, equipment manufacturers, etc.) interested in Bidding on this Project must complete and submit an Information Security Agreement. This form is available at charlottewater.org. If your firm has submitted this form within the past five years, there is no need to resubmit.

North Carolina laws and regulations apply.

The right is reserved to reject any or all bids.

This advertisement was issued on May 5, 2023.

+ + END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS + +